
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

25 May 2010 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the QUEENS HALL, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 1 JUNE 2010 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 3. MINUTES  

 

  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 6th April 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 

  (a) Adult Care Performance  
 

  (b) Rothesay Joint Campus Report (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

  (c) Delayed Discharge (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

  (d) Grants to Third Sector 2010/11 (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

  (e) Castle Toward (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 5. CUSTOMER SERVICES  

 

  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  
 

  (b) Commemoration of Louis Braille  
 

Public Document Pack



  (c) Argyll & Bute Safer Streets Project 2009-10 Evaluation Report (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 6. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 

  (a) Capital Road Reconstruction 2011 (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

  (b) Footpath at Kilbride Road  
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2010  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Douglas Blades, Public Transport Officer 
 John Duncan, Area Children’s Manger 
 Allan Macdonald, Bute & Cowal Streetscene Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors J McQueen and 

JR Walsh. 
 
The Chairman ruled and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2 
that a report regarding the potential sale of Castle Toward, dealt with at item 8 of 
this minute, be taken as a matter of urgency due to recent representations which 
have been made to Area Committee Members. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF MEETING OF 2ND FEBRUARY 2010 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of the 2nd February 2010 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Councillors Scoullar and Strong expressed their concern over the decision 
made at point 6 (c) of the minute and it was agreed this item would come 
back to the June Area Committee. 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 16TH FEBRUARY 2010 
 

   The Minute of the Special Area Committee of the 16th February 2010 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
 4. CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE SAFER STREETS PROJECT 2009-10 

EVALUATION REPORT 
 

   Due to the absence of the Officer leading on this matter, the item was 
continued to the June Area Committee. 
 

  (b) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service.  She advised that the 
Tenders will be issued in May and the tender period will be 3 months.  
Shirley MacLeod also advised that the final assessment of tenders lies with 
Scottish Government and that the work of the Tri-partite group has now 
been concluded. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ADULT CARE PERFORMANCE 
 

   Due to the absence of the Officer leading on this matter, the item was 
continued to the June Area Committee. 
 
 

  (b) ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS REPORT 
 

   Due to the absence of the Officer leading on this matter, the item was 
continued to the June Area Committee. 
 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Councillor Marshall asked about Delayed Discharges and Councillor Strong 
commented on the problems they were having regarding Delayed Discharges in 
Bute.  Councillor Scoullar advised that the Locality Manager is fully aware of the 
situation.  Members agreed that Julie Hempleman would be invited along to the 
August Area Committee to give a detailed report on the up to date situation in 
Bute. 
 
John Duncan spoke on Children and Families advising that they are working to 
full capacity and are very busy.  He explained that the service had to improve on 
performance and work to higher standards, they only deal with priority 1 and 2 
cases and have good partnership working in place. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked if Streetscene was still on course for full 
implementation in September and Allan Macdonald advised that it was. 
 

Page 2



Councillor Macintyre asked about the jetpatchers that the Council were due to 
purchase and was advised that there had been a problem with costs and the 
Council have had to go to a different supplier. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked about when the refuse collection would be on a 
fortnightly collection and Allan Macdonald gave advice on this matter. 
 
Councillor Strong commented on bins not being taken in after collection at Glebe 
Terrace and Councillor Simon advised that ACHA can charge tenants for not 
taking their bins back in. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) SAVINGS TO DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE ON PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT 

 
   Members heard from the Public Transport Officer on the reduction of 

discretionary expenditure on experimental bus services as required by the 
budget set by the Council on 18th February 2010. 
 
The Committee authorised termination or reduction of the experimental 
initiatives and services listed in Section 4 and continuation of those listed in 
Section 5 with the following changes. 
 

i. Asked Douglas Blades to look at timetabling of point 4.1 to 
enable people a longer time in Dunoon. 

ii. Agreed to the withdrawal of all the Saturday services at 4.2. 
iii. Agreed to run 3 services at 4.5; this to consist of 2 supported 

services and 1 school run during the week and 3 supported 
service runs on a Saturday, funding permitting. 

iv. Asked Douglas Blades to look at the timetabling at point 5.2 to 
enable people finishing work on the hour to catch the bus at 
the ferry terminal. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Strategic Transportation Manager – submitted) 
 
 

  (b) REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BUTE & COWAL HEADSTONES 
 

   Members heard from the Bute & Cowal Streetscene Manager on the current 
position of re-erecting headstones and details on dangerous headstones 
still within cemeteries. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report by the Bute and Cowal Streetscene 
Manager with concern. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Bute and Cowal Streetscene Manager dated 
18th March 2010 – submitted) 
 

Page 3



 
  (c) UPDATE ON MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEME 

 
   Members heard an update on the status of the Milton Burn Flood 

Prevention Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report by the Principal Engineer. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Principal Engineer dated 25th March 2010 – 
submitted) 
 
 

  (d) FOOTPATH AT KILBRIDE ROAD 
 

   This item was withdrawn. 
 

  (e) SCOTTISH WATER MONITORING 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
inspection of Scottish Water Sites. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to discontinue this report from the Area Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 19th 
March 2010 – submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

 8. SALE OF CASTLE TOWARD 
 

  Members heard from the Corporate Services Manager on the potential sale of 
Castle Toward.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted that a report would come to the Executive Committee on 
the 15th April 2010. 
 

Page 4



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES 6 APRIL 2010 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS: ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 2009 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
A report on the performance of all Argyll and Bute pupils in the Scottish 
Qualifications Authority (SQA) examination results was presented to the 
Strategic Policy Committee on the 19 November 2009.    
 
This report, presented by the Principal, Ms Wendy Brownlie, outlines the 
major achievements of the school in 2008/9 and includes the SQA 
examination results for pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2009.  The 
results are based on pre-appeal data. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Area Committee are asked to note the strong performance of pupils and 
the commitment of staff in their examination successes and in the wider 
aspects of achievement across the school. 
 
 
3. DETAILS 

 
The details are included in the attached report from the school.   

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None     

 Financial:    None      

  Personnel:     None           
   

          Equal Opportunities:          None  
 
 
 
For further information contact:   Ms Wendy Brownlie, Principal 
    Rothesay Joint Campus 
 
Telephone:    01700 503367 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4bPage 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Rothesay J
[...]
social care services are shaped and delivered. 

 

The overall aim is to achieve a more efficient use of resources across the public sector  

particularly within the NHS and local authorities and other partners. 

 

Argyll and Bute council are particularly aware of the need to use the resources they have 

efficiently particularly in light of the dual pressures of demographic change and the more  

recent economic challenges. It is also mindful of the evidential research which supports  

the view that by shifting the balance of care, improvements can be made in service delivery  

and health outcomes. 

In 2008 the Scottish government published a paper called “Overview of evidence relating to  

Shifting the balance of care: A contribution to the knowledge base” 

In this they stated that there was a high level of evidence that the following interventions  

could contribute to shifting the balance of care; 

Ø Assessment of older people (especially as a prelude to care management) 

Ø Multi-disciplinary working 

Ø Integrated care for older people 

Ø Disease management (especially in relation to long-term conditions) 

Ø Early supported discharge and community-based rehabilitation for stroke 

Ø and other patients 

Agenda Item 4cPage 31



Ø Rehabilitation in the community for a range of conditions 

It also believed that there should be more of an emphasis on; 

Ø Home adaptations and equipment 

Ø Supported discharges for older people and people after stroke 

Ø Early supported discharge for older people and people after a stroke 

Ø Care at home and hospital at home interventions 

Ø Community hospitals 

Ø Day hospitals 

Ø Respite and support services to support unpaid carers 

Ø Telephone support services 

Ø Telephone consultation 

Ø Self care support  

Ø Self monitoring of long-term conditions 

The council is also mindful of papers such as “Improving care for older people” which was  

produced by the social work inspection agency. 

This paper hig
[...]
 take place and outcomes to be 

shared. 

            Effectiveness 

The effectiveness of the service needs to be consistently monitored and evaluated by; 

Ø Reviewing our work and the quality of the service we provide 

Page 37



Ø Assessing data such as pyramid to ensure we our keeping to our performance 

targets  

Ø Keeping to the aims and objectives of the service plan and demonstrating our 

effectiveness through our performance and development 

Ø Look outside our service to ensure we remain competitive and efficient and in line 

with similar services. 

 

 

Julie Hempleman 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     
                             
BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE    1 June 2010 
 

GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 2010/11 

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report details the recommendations for the award of Third 
Sector Grants to the Bute and Cowal organisations who have 
applied to date. All organisations have been assessed in line with 
the Council’s criteria.  

1.2 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council 
for allocation in Bute and Cowal is £47,000, including £15,000 ring-
fenced for Events and Festivals. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 Due to the changes in grant procedures agreed by the Executive on 
the 15 April 2010, it is recommended that funding is kept aside for 
the allocation of grant funding to future applicants. The total budget 
recommended for allocation to the organisations is detailed below. 

Events and Festivals Grants 
 

 

Organisation 
Grant 

Awarded 
2009/10 

Amount 
Requested 
2010/11 

Total 
Running 
Costs 

Recommendation 

2.1 Cowal Walking Festival 
Association 

£0.00 £2,531.00 £11,531.00 £2,500.00 

2.2 Bute Highland Dance 
Festival 

£500.00 £500.00 £3,450.00 £500.00 

2.3 Isle of Bute Jazz Festival £3,000.00 £3,000.00 £33,000.00 £3,000.00 

2.4 Kirn Gala Committee £2,000.00 £2,000.00 £4,270.00 £2,000.00 

2.5 Envirokirn Action Group £0.00 £1,000.00 £3,300.00 £1,000.00 

2.6 Colintraive Village Hall £300.00 £500.00 £1,000.00 £500.00 

2.7 Cowal Europe Association £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £10,550.00 £1,000.00 

2.8 Bute Bowling Association £800.00 £800.00 £2,502.16 £800.00 

2.9 Cowal Group SWRI £0.00 £500.00 £1,880.00 £500.00 

 Total Recommended  £11,800.00 

 Budget for Events and Festivals £15,000.00 

 Balance for Events and Festivals £3,200,00 

 

Agenda Item 4dPage 41



Third Sector Grants 
 

 

Organisation 
Grant 

Awarded 
2009/10 

Amount 
Requested 
2010/11 

Total 
Running 
Costs 

Recommendation 

2.10 Dunoon and Cowal Youth 
Project 

£12,500.00 £12,500.00 £26,588.00 £12,500.00 

2.11 Cowal Youth Information 
Project - B-active 
Partnership 

£350.00 £500.00 £1,710.00 £500.00 

2.12 Bute Youth Project £6,000.00 £6,000.00 £41,500.00 £6,000.00 

2.13 Cowal Accordion and 
Keyboard Workshop 

£0.00 £420.00 £3,085.00 £420.00 

2.14 Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
Workshop/Fiddle Folk 

£1,000.00 £1,500.00 £58,514.00 £1,500.00 

2.15 Girl Guiding Argyll £500.00 £500.00 £4,995.00 £500.00 

2.16 Ballochgoy Summer 
Playscheme  

£600 £600 £1,400 £600.00 

 Total Recommended £22,020.00 

 Budget for Third Sector Grants  £32,000.00 

 Balance for Third Sector Grants  £9,980.00 

 

3. DETAIL    
 

3.1 To date a total of 16 organisations have applied for assistance from 
this budget. Applications are pending and further applications are 
expected. 

Events and Festivals Grants 
 

 Organisation Rationale for grant allocation 

2.1 
Cowal Walking Festival 
Association 
(Autumn 2010) 

The funding allocated will assist to produce and distribute 
adverts and walking brochures to encourage people to visit 
Cowal as an autumn destination. 

2.2 Bute Highland Dance 
Festival (24 April 2010) 

 

Over 200 competitors are expected to take part in the Festival 
which supports trad
[...]
unding 
will assist with the overall running costs of the project. 

2.11 Cowal Youth Information 
Project - B-active 
Partnership 

B-Active focuses on providing activities for 12-15 year olds. The 
activities are identified, planned and organised by the young 
people and are delivered to their peer group. The funding 
allocated will assist to provide summer activities for 12-15 year 
olds. 

2.12 Bute Youth Project 
This organisation is the major youth work service provider on 
Bute with over 200 young people regularly using the premises. 
The group has been active for 12 years and is well placed to 
provide services for young people as young people are involved 
in the planning of all projects.   The funding allocated will assist 
with staffing, premises and programme costs. 

Page 43



 

2.13 Cowal Accordian and 
Keyboard Workshop 

This organisation offers tuition in piano accordion and wishes to 
expand its services to include guitar. The project is consistent 
with the Councils commitment to supporting the performing arts. 
The funding allocated will assist with the expansion of the tuition 
available to provide guitar tuition as well as the current services 
available. 

2.14 Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
Workshop/FiddleFolk 

This organisation provides a high level programme of activities 
and tuition.  The grant will help the group meet the increasing 
burden of providing activities in a rural area.   The funding will 
assist with the concert programme and tuition costs. 

2.15 Girl Guiding Argyll 
The organisation holds annual training weekends. To ensure 
that volunteer leaders have the appropriate skills and information 
to maintain a quality service.  The mixture of experience in the 
attendees allows a support system to new leaders plus 
refreshing the skills of existing leaders. The funding allocation 
will assist with the running costs of the annual training weekend 
for leaders from Argyll and the Isles.  

2.16 Ballochgoy Summer Play 
Scheme 

 

This organisation provides a series of Summer activities for 
young people between the ages of 6-16 years which is very well 
attended. The funding allocated will assist with entry fees, trips 
and visits. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 

4.1 All organisations have been contacted and grant applications 
assessed.  Those applications for funding over £2,000 have been 
forwarded to the Finance Section of Community Services and are 
awaiting financial approval.  Recommendations are in line with the 
financial assessment to ensure that resources available from this 
grant budget are disbursed in a manner that will deliver optimum 
support to Third Sector organisations in Bute and Cowal. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 

Policy:   None 

Finance: The report sets out the allocation from the Bute and Cowal 
Third Sector Grants budget.  

Personnel: None  

Legal: None  

Equal Opportunities: The recommendations are consistent with the 
Council’s equal opportunities policies. 
 

Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
 
For further information please contact:   
 

Liz Marion 
Senior Community Learning & Development Worker 
EdwardStreet  
Dunoon  
PA23 7PH  
Tel 01369 704669 

Page 44



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00052819\CastleTowardreport03100.doc 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                            COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE                                   1st JUNE 2010 

 

 
CASTLE TOWARD 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

           This report advises Members on the current situation in relation to the 
occupation of Castle Toward by Actual Reality Learning and Leadership 
Ltd, the position of the premises in relation to Health and Safety and the 
proposed sale of the property. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
  

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. The property at Castle Toward comprises a substantial Castle, various 
other buildings and approximately 57 hectares of land. The Council 
became owners of the property following the most recent reorganisation of 
local government in April 1996. The current occupants are a company 
known as Actual Reality Learning and Leadership Ltd. They utilise the 
property as an outdoor education centre. Whilst they occupy the subjects, 
there is no formal lease agreement and they occupy the property under 
license from the Council. No rent is paid by Actual Reality Learning and 
Leadership Ltd to the Council in respect of their occupation of the 
property. 
 

 3.2        On 10 November 2009 Argyll and Bute Council’s Health and Safety section 
visited Castle Toward to commence a Fire Risk Assessment . The Fire 
Risk Assessment  was not concluded until on or around 17 November 
2009. On 13 November 2009, the Council’s chief Health and Safety officer 
formed a view that the health and safety concerns, in relation to fire safety 
matters being disclosed through the Fire Risk Assessment, were such that 
he recommended to the Director of Community Services and to the Chief 
Executive that Actual Reality Learning and Leadership Ltd be required to 
cease residential operation to the public forthwith. An instruction to that 
effect was given to Actual Reality Learning and Leadership Ltd on that 
date. 

 
3.3. The Executive on 17 December 2009 authorised the Director of 

Community Services: 
 

• That, following the decision of the Executive on 20th November 2008,  the 
Director of Community Services is authorised to deal with all matters 
related to the possible disposal of Castle Toward, through the marketing of 
the property on the open market; 

Agenda Item 4ePage 45



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00052819\CastleTowardreport03100.doc 
 

 

• That in dealing with all matters related to the possible disposal of Castle 
Toward and following the decision of the Executive on 20th November 
2008, the Director of Community Services is authorised to discuss 
possible sale terms with prospective purchasers, and in particular Actual 
Reality Learning a
[...]
upied until the risk is reduced.” 
As a result of the works carried out as outlined in paragraph 3.4 hereof, 
the updated FRA now states that “…..it is considered that the risk from fire 
at these premises is – Tolerable”. The definition within the Fire Risk 
Assessment of “Tolerable” is No major additional controls required.  
However, there might be a need for improvements that involve minor or 
limited cost. 

 
3.6  The Council and Actual Reality met on 24 February 2010 at which all 

relevant issues were reviewed. The parties agreed that Actual Reality can 
recommence full operation of outdoor education services at Castle 
Toward, to include residential occupation, from Monday, March 1. This 
decision is based on the opinion and recommendation of the Council’s 
Operational Services and Health and Safety section. The Council and 
Actual Reality will continue to work in close consultation and collaboration 
in regard to the occupation and operation of Castle Toward by Actual 
Reality. 

 

Page 46



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00052819\CastleTowardreport03100.doc 
 

3.7  The Draft Action Plan (DAP), previously prepared by the Council, has 
been updated in light of the agreed works carried out at Castle Toward. All 
matters referenced in the DAP are addressed in the current iteration and 
this will form a working document, in tandem with the current FRA, to 
monitor all relevant matters bearing upon Health and Safety and in 
particular matters relating to fire safety management arrangements. 

 

 

3.8   Development Services have provided a planning brief in respect of  Castle  
Toward which advises that the subjects as a whole are encompassed 
within Potential Development Area PDA 2/42 for mixed use development 
(tourism/education/leisure/housing/business) which gives the site 
enhanced status relative to the development potential of surrounding 
areas. The setting of the site, and the built features which remain, still 
afford the potential for t
[...]
s report provides information on the proposed Roads Capital Reconstruction 
Budget in the Bute & Cowal Area during 2010/11  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Members are asked to note the proposed schemes as identified in Appendix A . 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

 3.1 A  Capital Reconstruction budget of £840,000 has been allocated to the Bute 
& Cowal Roads Operations Unit  

 The list of schemes at Appendix A indicates some priority schemes which have had 
to be delayed until the next years’ programmes due to planned Public Utility Works 
and construction by Developers. It should be further noted that action by utilities, 
developers and other factors may change / delay schemes and that estimates are 
preliminary and indicative. 
 

3.2 As reported last year Scottish Gas Networks have a proposed reinforcement 
works within High Street Rothesay. This reinforcement is required to maintain 
sufficient supply pressure to the joint Campus site as a direct result of the new 
connection to Victoria Hospital Annex site. The Road Works Register notice for 
these works indicates that works will be done in April/ May 2010 and progress on 
these works will have an impact on the proposed road resurfacing works. 
 

 3.3 It is regrettably a fact that the Argyll & Bute Council’s road network suffered 
extensive damage during the very wet weather in the autumn and early winter 
followed immediately by the extreme cold weather. Frost heave was evident on 
many minor roads and most footways. This resulted in extensive cracking of the 
bituminous surfacing and structural failure of the roads in many locations. The 
situation was further exacerbated due to trafficking from timber transport vehicles. It 
is considered that further damage will manifest itself in the months ahead as water 
ingress and further trafficking affect the most vulnerable of the damaged roads. It 
would therefore be necessary to review the priorities in light of  the very limited 
financial resources at our disposal and 
[...]
da
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 6th April 2010
	4b Rothesay Joint Campus Report
	Rothesay Area Comittee Report 0809, 06/04/2010 Bute and Cowal Area Committee

	4c Delayed Discharge
	4d Grants to Third Sector 2010/11
	4e Castle Toward
	5c Argyll & Bute Safer Streets Project 2009-10 Evaluation Report
	6a Capital Road Reconstruction 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEENS HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 1 JUNE 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 John Duncan, Area Children’s Manager 
 Allen Stevenson, Service Manager, Mental Health 
 Julie Hempleman, Social Worker, Mental Health 

Lorraine Todd, Pyramid Admin Assistant 
Robert Cowper, Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator 
Margaret Fyfe, Community Development Manager 
Liz Marion, Senior Community learning & Development Worker 
David Logan, QIO Special Projects 
Ms Wendy Brownlie, Principal, Rothesay Joint Campus 
Inspector Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor McNaughton declared a non financial interest in item 4 (d) by reason 

of being a member of the Colintraive Village Hall Committee and took no part in 
the decision of that item. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 6TH APRIL 2010 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of the 6th April 2010 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ADULT CARE PERFORMANCE 
 

   Allen Stevenson gave an informative presentation on the Adult Care 
Service Performance advising that they have 12 Key Performance 
Indicators and 3 Statutory Performance Indicators.  Allen spoke on the 
Pyramid system showing Members the scorecards on this system.  He also 
spoke on the improvements to Adult Care and the Challenges for 2010.  
 
 



After Members asked questions the Chair thanked Allen for his presentation 
and asked him to provide a list of Officers and their responsibilities to 
Members.  It was agreed that the next update will be presented to the 
December 2010 Area Committee. 
 

  (b) ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS REPORT 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation from Wendy Brownlie, Principal 
of Rothesay Joint Campus on the major achievements of the school in 
2008/09, including the SQA examination results for May/June 2009.  
  
Decision 
 
The Committee:-    

i. Noted the amendment to the report Summary to delete the 
wording Strategic Policy Committee and insert Executive 
Committee. 

ii. Noted the continuing improvement in the performance of 
pupils and the commitment of staff in their examination 
successes and in the wider aspects of achievement across 
the school. 

iii. Asked that the next update report be presented to the 
December Area Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Rothesay Joint Campus Principal – submitted) 
 

  (c) DELAYED DISCHARGE 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation by Julie Hempleman on Adult 
Care.  Julie spoke on the assessment of older people being discharged 
from hospital advising that there is a review of how they are coping at home 
after 4 weeks.  Julie also spoke on multi-disciplinary working, integrated 
care, improved service development integration and partnership planning.   
 
Members asked question and the Chair thanked Julie for her presentation. 
 

  (d) GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 2010/11 
 

   Councillor A McNaughton, having declared a non financial interest in this 
item, left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of Colintraive 
Village Hall. 
 
Margaret Fyfe advised the Committee that the Education & Leisure 
Development Grants were now considered as Third Sector Grants and the 
Committee considered and determined the Third Sector Grants as follows:- 
  
Events and Festivals Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Cowal Walking Festival 
Association 

£11,532.00 £2,500.00 

Bute Highland Dance Festival £3,450.00 £500.00 

Isle of Bute Jazz Festival £33,000.00 £3,000.00 

Kirn Gala Committee £4,270.00 £2,000.00 

Envirokirn Action Group £3,300.00 £800.00 



Colintraive Village Hall £1,000.00 £500.00 

Cowal Europe Association £10,550/00 £1,000.00 

Bute Bowling Association £2,502.16 £800.00 

Cowal Group SWRI £1,880.00 £500.00 
   

Third Sector Grants   

Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project £26,588.00 £12,500.00 

Cowal Youth Information Project B-
active Partnership 

£1,710.00 £500.00 

Bute Youth Project £41,500.00 £6,000.00 

Cowal Accordion and Keyboard 
Workshop 

£3,085.00 £420.00 

Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
Workshop/Fiddle Folk 

£58,514.00 £1,500.00 

Girl Guiding Argyll £4,995.00 £500.00 

Ballochgoy Summer Playscheme £1,400 £600.00 

 

(Reference: Report by the Community Development Manager – submitted) 
 

  (e) CASTLE TOWARD 
 

   Members heard from David Logan on the current situation in relation to the 
occupation of Castle Toward by Actual Reality Learning and Leadership 
Ltd, the position of the premises in relation to Health and Safety and the 
proposed sale of the property. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the information provided by the QIO Special Projects. 
 
(Reference: Report by the QIO Special Projects – submitted) 
 

 5. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service.  She advised that the 
Tender Documents have still not been published and she was expecting 
this to be imminent, she would make sure Members receive it when it is 
available. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) COMMEMORATION OF LOUIS BRAILLE 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
commemoration plaque to be erected in either Rothesay Joint Campus or 
the Pavilion. 
 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To erect the Louis Braille plague in Rothesay Joint Campus. 
ii. To invite the Bute Members to the school when the plaque 

was being unveiled. 
 

  (c) ARGYLL & BUTE SAFER STREETS PROJECT 2009-10 EVALUATION 
REPORT 

 
   Members heard from the Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator on the Safer 

Streets Initiative Report.  Robert explained that the money was used to 
augment what the Police were already doing.  Robert said that the project 
was run from 6th December 2009 to 3 January 2010 and the Argyll and Bute 
figures show a reduction in incidents from the previous year. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the information provided by the Anti-Social Behaviour Co-
ordinator. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Local Authority Liaison Officer dated 12th March 
2010 – submitted) 
 

 6. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) CAPITAL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION 2011 
 

   The Committee heard from the Contracts Manager on the Roads Capital 
Reconstruction Budget for Bute & Cowal during 2010/11. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the proposed schemes as identified in Appendix A of 
the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Operations Manager – submitted) 
 

  (b) FOOTPATH AT KILBRIDE ROAD 
 

   The Committee heard from the Contracts Manager on the actions taken by 
the Roads Operations Unit regarding concerns expressed by Members with 
the regard to road safety at Kilbride Bridge, Kilbride Road, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted that a full written risk assessment has now been 
completed. 

ii. Noted that options to address the risk of pedestrian/vehicle 
conflict with a permanent solution will be developed and 



appraised and a preferred option subject to Outline Business 
Case development.  The Outline Business Case will be taken 
forward and appraised as part of the Department’s Asset 
Sustainability Capital Planning programme for 2011/12. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director dated 1st June 2010 – 
submitted) 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  George Craig expressed his concerns about the advertising trailers that have 
appeared along Alexandra Parade in Dunoon.  George explained that there is 
not provision within the Roads Scotland Act to enable the Roads Authority to 
enforce the legislation and asked that the Police deal with this.  Inspector 
Anderson said he would speak to Chief Inspector Mosley and the Roads 
Inspector regarding this issue.  Members discussed these trailers and agreed if 
the Police did not have powers to deal with them then a byelaw would be 
promoted. 
 
Councillor Strong expressed her concerns over abandoned trailers at Port 
Bannatyne and explained that the Council were unable to do anything because 
they are in designated parking bays.  Inspector Anderson advised that he would 
have a look at the trailers and see if they were in a dangerous condition and 
report back to the next Area Committee. 
 


